

Present: Sh. V.K. Garg, Adv. counsel for applicant/accused
Dharwinder Singh.
Sh.Chand Kumar, learned APP for the State.

Police record received and perused. This order of mine shall dispose of bail application filed by accused/applicant Dharwinder Singh in case FIR No.121 dated 04.09.2021 under Section 61/1/14 of Excise Act, PS Dayalpura. In the bail application, the applicant/accused has submitted that he has been falsely implicated and prayed that he be released on bail.

Notice of the bail application was given to State whereupon Sh.Chand Kumar, learned APP for the State appeared and opposed the bail application and prayed for dismissal of the bail application.

Heard. The recovery has already been effected from the accused. The accused is in judicial custody. The presentation of challan and conclusion of trial may take sometime. No useful purpose will be served by detaining the accused behind the bars for an indefinite period, rather it will be a burden on state exchequer. As such, accused/applicant is ordered to be released on bail on his furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety of like amount. Requisite bonds furnished, accepted and attested. Release warrants be issued forthwith. Police record be returned and papers be attached with the remand papers.

Pronounced:
Date:09.09.2021
Rajesh Kumar
Stenographer Gr.II

Daleep Kumar, PCS
Judicial Magistrate Ist Class,
Phul. UID No. PB-0428