

State Vs. Gopi Singh @ Gurpreet Singh

Present: Sh. Vijay Sharma, Advocate, Counsel for the applicant/accused.
Sh. Amit Goyal APP for the State.

1. Police record produced. Heard on the present bail application.
2. This order of Court shall dispose of bail application filed by applicant/accused Gopi Singh @ Gurpreet Singh in case FIR No.32 dated 21.04.2025, under Sections 115(2), 118(1), 191(3), 190 BNS, PS Sangat, District Bathinda.
3. Notice of the bail application was given to ld. APP for the State. Ld. APP for the State did not file any written reply but he argued that the allegations against the accused/applicant are serious in nature and the applicant/accused person is not entitled for bail.
4. On the other hand, learned counsel appearing on behalf of applicant/accused has submitted that the applicant/accused is in custody since 21.01.2026 and the applicant/accused has been falsely implicated in the aforesaid case although he has not committed any alleged crime. There is delay in registration of FIR. There is nothing on file to connect the applicant/accused with the commission of alleged crime. Nothing was recovered from the applicant/accused. From the facts of FIR, no offence is made out against him. No useful purpose would be served by detaining the applicant/accused further behind bar as presentation of challan and conclusion of trial will take long time and prayed that the applicant/accused be given concession of bail.
5. This Court has heard learned APP and learned counsel for accused and have perused the record carefully.
6. After hearing rival contentions of ld. APP for the State and ld. Defence counsel and on careful perusal of the file, this court is of the considered view that the

accused is in custody and moreover, conclusion of trial shall take its own course.

Further, no useful purpose will be served by detaining the accused in judicial lockup.

Hence, applicant/accused is ordered to be released on bail subject to furnishing bail

bonds in the sum of Rs.25,000/- along with one surety in the like amount. The bail is

granted subject to the following conditions.

1. The accused shall attend the court on each and every date of hearing and shall comply with other conditions of the bond executed.

2. The accused shall not commit any offence similar to the offence of which he is accused or suspect of the commission of which he is suspected.

3. The accused shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case as to dissuade him from disclosing such acts to the court or to any police officer or tamper with the evidence.

4. Accused and surety shall be bound to intimate the court as and when they change their given addresses.

5. Accused cannot leave the country without permission of the Court.

7. Bail bonds/surety bonds not furnished at this stage. Papers be attached with the remand papers of abovesaid FIR, pending in this Court.

Date of order: 11.03.2026

Priyanka (Stenographer-II)

(Sumit Garg), PCS

JMIC/Bathinda

(UID No.PB0608)